505019067 07/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5065815

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GEORGE A. STURDEVANT, INC. D/B/A FASTORQ	07/24/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SNAP-ON INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	2801 80TH STREET	
City:	KENOSHA	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53143	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8061945
Patent Number:	8342787

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (832)678-2354

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 832-678-2349

Email: admin@steeleiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: PATRICK K. STEELE

Address Line 1: 12345 JONES RD., SUITE 200
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77070

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FTQ-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK K. STEELE	
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick K. Steele, #39844/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/25/2018	

Total Attachments: 2

source=FTQ_ASSIGNMENT_OF_US_PATENTS_180723#page1.tif source=FTQ_ASSIGNMENT_OF_US_PATENTS_180723#page2.tif

PATENT 505019067 REEL: 046453 FRAME: 0737

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, George A. Sturdevant, Inc. d/b/a Fastorq hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR" of 18914 East Industrial Parkway, New Caney, Texas 77357 is the owner of the U.S. Letters Patents and U.S. Applications attached hereto in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Snap-on Incorporated, a Wisconsin Corporation hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," of 2801 80th Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin 53143 is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in said U.S. Letters Patents attached hereto as Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has assigned, sold, transferred, and set over and by these presents does assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Letters Patents including all reissues, renewals, and reexaminations and extensions thereof and including the right to sue for and collect damages for past infringements of any of said patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns, and its successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that he will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) establish, maintain, and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns to said Letters Patents, including making such title of lawful public record, and (b) defend, establish, or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patents against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

Executed this 24th day of July 2018.

GEORGE A. STURDEVANT, INC.

D/B/A FASTORQ

Bill Washington, CEO

George A. Sturdevant, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 046453 FRAME: 0738

EXHIBIT A

	Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
1.	Quick-Acting Threaded Fastener	11/22/2011	8,061,945
2.	Fast-Acting Collapsible Fastener	1/1/2013	8,342,787

PATENT REEL: 046453 FRAME: 0739

RECORDED: 07/25/2018